

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

#### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# CERTIFICATION

#### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the special session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on December 6, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Members Jose G. Peralta, Jr. and Salvador S. Perez, Jr. and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

#### PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 707-2019

ADOPTING THE PEACE AND ORDER AND PUBLIC SAFETY (POPS) PLAN OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN FOR CALENDAR YEARS 2020-2022

WHEREAS, presented to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for consideration is the Peace and Order and Public Safety (POPS) Plan of the Province of Pangasinan for Calendar Years 2020-2022 as endorsed by the Joint Provincial Development Council (PDC) - Provincial Peace and Order Council (PPOC) - Provincial Anti-Drug Abuse Council (PADAC) through PPOC-PADAC Resolution No. 2, S-2019;

**WHEREAS**, the POPS Plan represents the three-year planning and budgeting document of the Provincial Government of Pangasinan which identifies the needed programs, projects and activities of the Province geared towards delivering essential basic services to the people through peace and order and public safety;

**WHEREAS**, the POPS Plan is designed to focus on present major issues and problems in the Province which include, among others, strategies on traffic management, crime prevention and anti-illegal drug campaign;

**WHEREAS**, the POPS Plan also includes the implementation of Provincial Integrated Area/Community Public Safety, and Livelihood and Employment Programs;

**WHEREAS**, the POPS Plan shall serve as the roadmap of the Province in further attaining a safe, secure, peaceful and progressive Pangasinan;

**WHEREAS**, after a careful study and evaluation on the POPS Plan, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has found the same to be beneficial to the Province and meritorious in keeping with pertinent national laws;







## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 707-2019 Page 2

**WHEREFORE,** in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Jose G. Peralta, Jr., duly seconded, it was –

**RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to adopt, as it is hereby adopted, the Peace and Order and Public Safety (POPS) Plan of the Province of Pangasinan for Calendar Years 2020-2022;

**RESOLVED FINALLY,** to furnish copies of this resolution to the Honorable Governor, Amado I. Espino, III, the Department of the Interior and Local Government, and the Philippine National Police, for their information and guidance.

**CERTIFIED BY:** 

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



